

# Memorandum of Understanding

**College/University Pathway Program** 

**THIS AGREEMENT** becomes effective on April 1, 2021 and replaces any previous agreement signed with Clackamas Community College

Between

Clackamas Community College 19600 Molalla Ave Oregon City, OR 97045 (Hereinafter referred to as 'CCC')

And

Oxford International Education Group (in the USA operated by International Educational Services LLC, DBA Oxford International) (Hereinafter referred to as 'Oxford International') 415 Broadway San Diego, CA 92101 U.S.A.

## AND WHEREAS:

CCC and Oxford International agree to work together to facilitate the admission of qualified international students into post-secondary certificate and diploma programs. To that end, the following procedures will be implemented:

## 1.0 Admissions

1.1 CCC will only accept students who have successfully completed level 6 from Oxford International as demonstration of academic English language proficiency for admission to undergraduate programs. As such, a graduate of the program will not be required to produce an English Language Proficiency test score such as IELTS or TOEFL.

## 2.0 Promotion & Marketing

2.1 For purposes of promotion, CCC will allow Oxford International the use of its corporate logo in order to promote this Memorandum of Understanding on the Provider's website, brochures or other marketing material. CCC will have the right to review Oxford International's use of the college logo prior to publishing.

2.2 CCC will provide Oxford International core marketing materials such as brochures and viewbooks.

#### 3.0 Length of Pathway Agreement and Amendments

This agreement can be cancelled at any time by either party. Both parties must provide at least 3 months of written notice of agreement cancelation and any students who have been enrolled or received a Conditional letter of acceptance prior to the cancelation date would still be eligible to enrol based upon the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Oxford International and CCC will engage in the pathway from April 1, 2021 to April 1, 2024, at which time both parties will review the agreement.

#### This Memorandum of Understanding becomes effective on the date signed below

David Plotkin VP Instruction and Student Services Clackamas Community College Lucy How Pathway Programs Director Oxford International North America

Signed: \_\_\_\_

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_ How\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_4-21-2021

Date: 7-26-21